

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 15 December 2022 (OR. en)

15944/22

**FIN 1344** 

'I' ITEM NOTE	
From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee
Subject:	Attendance of the EU Agencies Network Shared Support Office, the European Medicines Agency, the European Border and Coast Guard Agency, the European Agency for the operational management of large-scale IT systems in the area of freedom, security and justice, the European Environment Agency and the European Joint Undertaking for ITER and the Development of Fusion Energy, as well as the Office of the Secretary-General of the European Schools at the meeting of the Budget Committee on 13 January 2023
	- Approval

- On 27 October, and 15 and 25 November 2022 respectively, the European Court of Auditors ("the Court") published its annual reports on EU agencies<sup>1</sup>, on Joint Undertakings<sup>2</sup> and on the European Schools<sup>3</sup> for the financial year 2021.
- 2. In the framework of the 2021 discharge procedure, the Presidency considers that it is in the interest of the Council to allow representatives of the EU Agencies Network Shared Support Office, the European Medicines Agency, the European Border and Coast Guard Agency, the European Agency for the operational management of large-scale IT systems in the area of freedom, security and justice, the European Environment Agency and the European Joint Undertaking for ITER and the Development of Fusion Energy, as well as the Office of the Secretary-General of the European Schools to attend a meeting of the Budget Committee to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ C 412, 27.10.2022, p. 12.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> OJ C 433, 15.11.2022, p. 52.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> WK 16494/2022

provide delegations with more information on the observations made by the Court in its annual reports.

- 4. The Presidency therefore intends to invite the representatives of the EUAN Shared Support Office, of the above-mentioned agencies and Joint Undertaking, as well as of the Office of the Secretary-General of the European Schools to the meeting of the Budget Committee on 13 January 2023 in order to examine the Court's annual reports on EU agencies and Joint Undertakings, as well as on the European Schools for the financial year 2021 in view of establishing Council recommendations.
- 5. The Permanent Representatives Committee is invited to approve this attendance, in accordance with its responsibilities under the Council's Rules of Procedure.

